owned by a particular Selling Holder, we treated as outstanding the number of shares of our Class A Common Stock issuable upon exercise of that particular
Selling Holder’s Warrants, if any, and did not assume the exercise of any other Selling Holder’s Warrants.

We cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Holders will in fact sell any or all of such Class A Common Stock or Private Placement Warrants.
In addition, the Selling Holders may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at any time and from time to time, the Class A Common Stock and Private
Placement Warrants in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act after the date of this prospectus. For purposes of this table,
we have assumed that the Selling Holders will have sold all of the securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering.

Unless otherwise indicated below, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Verra Mobility Corporation, 1150 N. Alma
School Road, Mesa, Arizona 85201.

Shares of Class A Common Stock

Beneficial Ownership Before the

Offering

Shares To Be Sold in the Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After the Offering

Name of Selling Holder  Shares  Percent(1)  Shares  Percent(1)  Shares  Percent
PE Greenlight Holdings, LLC(2)  53,739,744  34.44%  53,739,744  34.44%  0  0%
GIC Private Limited (3)  9,782,610  6.27%  9,782,610  6.27%  0  0%
Gores Sponsor II LLC(4)  7,636,978  4.79%  7,636,978  4.79%  0  0%
Traffic Invest Ltd(5)  6,369,152  4.08%  6,369,152  4.08%  0  0%
Platinum Equity, LLC(6)  6,151,549  3.88%  6,151,549  3.88%  0  0%
Darlington Partners, L.P.(7)  6,095,144  3.91%  2,149,044  1.38%  3,946,100  2.53%
Perpetual Love Holdings, Inc.(8)  6,050,694  3.88%  6,050,694  3.88%  0  0%
Hamilton Lane Co-Investment Fund IV Holdings – 2 LP(9)  4,347,826  2.79%  4,347,826  2.79%  0  0%
NM Regal, LLC(10)  3,606,522  2.31%  3,606,522  2.31%  0  0%
Adlen Holdings, L.P.(11)  3,048,898  1.95%  3,048,898  1.95%  0  0%
Integrated Core Strategies (US) LLC(12)  2,590,206  1.66%  2,173,913  1.39%  416,293  *
MMF Moore ET Investments, LP(13)  2,370,290  1.51%  1,086,957  *  750,000  *
Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan Trust Fund(14)  1,630,436  1.04%  1,630,436  1.04%  0  0%
J.P. Morgan Trust Company of Delaware (Trustee of the 2016 Evan D. Metropoulos Trust)(15)  1,603,261  1.03%  1,603,261  1.03%  0  0%
J.P. Morgan Trust Company of Delaware (Trustee of the 2016 J. Daren Metropoulos Trust)(16)  1,603,261  1.03%  1,603,261  1.03%  0  0%
Adlen (Cayman) Holdings II, L.P.(11)  1,298,928  *  1,298,928  *  0  0%
AEG Holdings, LLC(17)  1,220,455  *  1,220,455  *  0  0%
Norma and Alfred Lerner Limited Partnership 2(18)  1,086,957  *  1,086,957  *  0  0%
Jacob Kotzubei(19)  803,010  *  803,010  *  0  0%
ACK Asset Master Fund LP(20)  588,436  *  588,436  *  0  0%
HL International Investors LP, solely in respect of Series H1(9)  587,544  *  587,544  *  0  0%
ACK Asset Partners II LP(20)  537,400  *  537,400  *  0  0%
PM Manager Fund, SPC on behalf of and for the account of Segregated Portfolio 25 (21)  504,600  *  504,600  *  0  0%

33

Beneficial Ownership Before the

Offering

Shares To Be Sold in the Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After the Offering

Name of Selling Holder  Shares  Percent(1)  Shares  Percent(1)  Shares  Percent
Fourth Stockholm Co-Investment SPV L.P.(9)  440,658  *  440,658  *  0  0%
Jati Private Equity Fund III L.P.(9)  440,658  *  440,658  *  0  0%
Louis Samson(22)  373,901  *  373,901  *  0  0%
NBI Irrevocable Trust No. 5, Linda Turnbull Trustee(23)  326,087  *  326,087  *  0  0%
Howard Altman  298,585  *  43,479  *  255,106  *
SRE HL PE 1 (Master) LP(9)  293,772  *  293,772  *  0  0%
SREH HL PE 1 (Master) LP(9)  293,772  *  293,772  *  0  0%
SRZ HL PE 1 (Master) LP(9)  293,772  *  293,772  *  0  0%
HL International Investors LP, solely in respect of Series O(9)  266,354  *  266,354  *  0  0%
David Roberts(24)  222,321  *  222,321  *  0  0%
HL International Investors LP, solely in respect of Series N(9)  198,982  *  198,982  *  0  0%
The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company for its Group Annuity Separate Account(25)  197,826  *  197,826  *  0  0%
KPI-Hamilton Lane Multi-Strategy Fund I Master, LP(9)  176,263  *  176,263  *  0  0%
HL International Investors LP, solely in respect of Series P(9)  146,886  *  146,886  *  0  0%
Edward Johnson  143,291  *  143,291  *  0  0%
The Mark Ronald Stone Trust, Mark Stone Trustee(26)  143,291  *  143,291  *  0  0%
Additional Selling Holders (27)  1,484,989  *  1,439,089  *  45,900  *

  (*)   Represents less than 1%.
 (1) Based upon 156,056,642 shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding as of October 17, 2018.
 (2) Does not include up to 10,000,000 Earn-Out Shares that PE Greenlight Holdings, LLC may receive pursuant to the Merger Agreement. The business address of PE Greenlight Holdings, LLC is c/o Platinum Equity

Advisors, LLC, 360 North Crescent Drive, South Building, Beverly Hills, California 90210.  PE Greenlight Holdings, LLC is owned by Platinum Equity Capital Partners IV, L.P. (“PECP IV”) and Platinum
Greenlight Principals, LLC (“PGP”).  PECP IV and PGP are ultimately controlled by Platinum Equity, LLC.  Tom Gores is the ultimate beneficial owner of Platinum Equity, LLC.  Each of the foregoing may